EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1339-MLM-E TCEQ ID: RN101942803 CASE NO.: 38173
RESPONDENT NAME: West Body Shop, Inc.

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR X MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUITLY ... PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY ___SEWAGE SLUDGE X UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
X MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: West Body Shop, 8101 Soncy Road, Amarillo, Randall County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Motor vehicle body repair shop
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes ____ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: A complaint was received on June 22, 2009, alleging the Respondent’s employees were emptying a
batrel and bucket on property directly norih of the Facility into a barrow ditch, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: A complaint was received, but the complainant has not expressed a desire to protest this action or to speal at
Agenda.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on March 1, 2010. No comnments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST: ,
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Clinton Sims, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC 128, (512) 239-6933; Ms,
Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Mr. David G. West, Owner/President, West Body Shop, Inc., P.O. Box 7528, Amarillo, Texas 79114-7528
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: West Body Shop, Inc.

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1339-MLM-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
X_Complaint
__ Routine
___Bnforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this Case:
June 22, 2009

Date of Investigation Relating to this Case:
June 24, 2009

Date of NOV/NOEF, Relating to this Case: July
29, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a complaint
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to prevent the unauthorized dispesal
of municipal solid waste. Specifically, grit trap
waste was disposed into a ditch near the
Facility [30 Tex. Apmme. CoDE § 330.15(a)].

2) Failure to prevent the unauthorized
discharge of motor vehicle waste into an on-site
septic system. Specifically, three floor drains
located in the vehicle wash and repair bays are
piped into an on-site septic tank [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 331.8(c)].

3} Failure to conduct hazardous waste
determination and waste classification of a
waste stream, Specifically, waste
characterization of the grit trap waste was not
performed [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 335.62].

Total Assessed: $4,000

Total Deferred: $800
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay

SEP Conditional Offset: $0

Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $100
(remaining $3,100 due in 31 monthly
payments of $100 each)

Site Compliance History Classification
___High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__High _X Average __ Poor

_ Yes _X No

Major Source:

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Dircctor recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Facility:

a. As of July 10, 2009, the Respondent removed
and propetly disposed of the grit trap waste that
was disposed into a ditch near the Facility;

b. As of August 5, 2009, the Respondent has re-
routed the plumbing from the floor drains to an
above ground tank at the Facility; and

c. As of August 5, 2009, the Respondent has
conducted proper hazardous waste
determination and waste clagsification of grit
trap waste.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 15 days after the effective date of this
Agreed Order, submit a completed TCEQ Class
V injection well Inventory/Authorization Form
(TCEQ 10338);

b, Within 30 days after the effective date of this
Agreed Order, submit a plan and schedule for
closure of the Class V injection well for review,
possible modification, and approval, Upon
approval, the timeframes set forth in the plan
and schedule shall be incorporated as patt of
this Agreed Order;

Respond to any request(s) for information from
either of the above program areas necessary to
complete closure of the Class V injection well
in accordance with the approved plan and
schedule; and

c. Within 45 days afier the effective date of this
Agreed Order, submit written certification and
include detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other
records to demonsirate compliance with
Ordering Provisions a. and b,

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: None
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Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Revision October 30, 20087

[DATES ™

i

“Assigned| 10-Aug-2009

PCW| 21-Aug-2008

Screenln‘gl 14Aug2009

EPA Due| — 1

'RESFGNQENTWAC[LTTY INFORMATION

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region|1-Amarilic

Respondent West:-Body Shop, Inc.

RN10:1942803

| Major/Mincr Source|Miner

{CASE INFORMATION

‘Media Program(s)

Enf./Case ID No. 38?17'*3

. No of \fio a 10n§

Docket No.[2009-1338-MLK-E

Crder Type

Munigipal Solid Waste

Government/Non-Profit

Multi-Media| Underground Injection Control-and Industriz)

Enf. Coordinator

Admin. Penralty $ Limit Minimum 30 FMaximum

EC's Team

$10,000 |

3

1660

No

Cliriton Sims

Enforcement Team 6

Reduces or enhances the Final Subtoial

Penalty Calculatlon Sectlon

- 0:0%

- Eifnesinant. T Ll

The ‘Respondent does not:meetthe culpability criteria.

y Eoniply Total Adjustnients: - i
Total EB Amounts

Approx. Cast of Compllance $3,500

cated perceniage

ﬁhantemem'

tihe TatafEEI$Amounf R

Notes

percentage. (Enter nuinber

Jy' e g. 20 for 20,./: Teduchi

Deferral offered for-expedited sefflement. -

$0

$500

50

$4,000

$0

$4,000

$4,000

-$800

$3,200
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Screening. Date 14-Aug-2009 Docket No. 2009-1339-MLM-E
Responident West Bady Shaop, Inc. . Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
Case.ID No. 38173 PCW Revision Octobsr 30, 2008

Reg. Enht. Reference No. RN101942803
Media [Statute] Municipal Sclid Waste
Enf. Coordinator Clinton Sims

Compliance History Worksheet
w» GomplianceHistory Site Enhancement:(Subtotal 2} _ :
Component Number of... Enfer Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs ‘(number of NCVs meeting criteria)

Other wrilten NOVs 0 L 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (nurnber of orders 0 0
meefing criteria ) : ’ 9

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory] 0 0%
emergency orders-issued by the commission

0 0%

1Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability,
. |of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
~Judgments |eriteria) '
and Consent
* Decrees

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liabllity, of this state or the federal 0 0%
: government
i Cjﬁr'wtcti'oh's Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (numbsr of counts ) 0 0%
‘_ Emissioris. |Chronic excessive emissions events {number of events ) 0 0%
' Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of 0 0%
) audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0o
- | Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) _ °
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No ' 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. . 0
Other special assistance program
Participation In a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
0

environmental requirements

_ Adjustment Percenfage (Subtotal 2) 0%
tor (Subtotal 3) CrY ' R,

| No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%
> Compllancs History Persun Chassification (Subtotal 7y o . : 7 '
[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 0% |
3 ‘Compliahce History Summiany S ' o
‘Compllance |
History _ Ne adjustments due to- comipliance history.
Notes ;

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subfotals 2, 3, & 7)| 0%
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Screening Date 14-Aug-2009 , DocketNe. 2008-1338-MLM-E
Reéespondent West Body Shop, Inc. Folicy Revisian 2 (September 2003)
Case ID No. 38173 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101942803
_ Media [Statute]l Municipal Solid Waste
- ‘Enf. Coordinator Clinton Sims

Violation Number 1 :

RuleCite(s)

20 Tesu. Admin. Code § 330.15{g)

Falled to prevent the unauthorized disposal-of municipal solid waste. Specificaily, grit trap
waste was disposed into a barrew ditch near the Facllity.

Violation Description

Base Penalty $10,000

Release Major Minor
Actualll f | X
Potentialll - | Percent '

Majar

Moderate Minor

1 | Percent

Human health or the enviranmenthas been exposed to‘insignificant ameunts of pellutants which-do net .
exceed lavels thal are:protective of human ‘health-or envirenmental recepters as a result of the violation, |

Adlustifent! $9,000}

] $1,000

‘Number of Violation Events, 26 JNumber of violation days

miark only ong
wilh an x

Violation Base Penalty§ $1,000}

‘One guarterly event s recommended 1frdm the. .-Ju'né.zg, 2005 Investigatien date 1o the July 19, 2009 date
-af. compliance.

l 25:0%)| REiGs b §250
‘Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Saltlement Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary] X |
™A " |ltmark with x)
Notes| The Respoendent.came into compfiance on July 10, 2009,
Violation Subtotal §750

: -Statitory Limjt-Test = : =
Estimated EB Amount| $1] Violation Final Penalty Total] §750
This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits))  $750]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent: West Body Shop, Inc.
Case ID No. 38173
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101942803
Media. Municipal Solid Waste
Violation No. 1

i
i PercentInterest

i s

ltem:Cost Dat_e:lieq"uired Final: Datg Yies:  InterestSaved " Onetime Costs EBAmiount
[tem: Description: Ka commas: or 5. ' ) :

Delayed-Costs..... ... -~
Equipment 0.00

0 0

Buildings R B 0.00 0 0

Other (as neaded) ] 0.00 0 $0
Engineeringfeonstruetbon . ..~ || _||_0.00 0 $0
Land . . 0.00 0 0

Record Keaplng System N 0.00 0 4]
Training/Sampling i - 0.00 0 [¢]
Remadlatlon/tHspesal $500 . 24-Jun-2009 10-Jul-2009- 0.04 1 1
Permit Costis [ .08 0 0

Qther (as needed) .00 | Q: $0

Estimated cost to properly dispose- of {Fie wasie at an. autherized facility. The Date Required is the Investigation

Nates for DELAYED costs date and the Final Date is the date of compliance.

Avoided-Costs time avolded costs) .
h Dls-posal $0
Personned : L 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling  ||: R [ 0.00 | 0 0
Suppllestequipment  |[ | 0:00 $0. 0
Flnancial Assurance [2) j — ] 0.00 $0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] ) : . .00 50 0
Other (as needed) . .00 S0 ]

MNotes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $500| TOTALl $'I|
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Screen iI’IQ Date 14-A

Respondent West Body Shap, Inc.

ug-2009

Case 1D No. 33173

" Reg: Ent. Reference No. RN101942803
: Media [Statute] Municipal Sofid Waste
Enf. Coordinator Clinion Sims
: Violation Number{ 2 |

Rule Cite(s);

‘Diogket No. 20091339 MLM-E

Paticy Revision 2 (Sepleniber 2002}
PLCW Revision October 30, 2008

30 Tex. Admin. -Code § 831.8(c)

Failed 1o prevent the unauthorized discharge of moior vehicle waste inta an en-site septic
Violation Description||  system. Speclfically, three ficor drains located in the vehicle wash and repairbays are

piped inic an on-site septic tank.

Base Penalty|

$10,008
!
‘Release Major Moderate Minor E
Aciuall[ X i
Potential] Percent
| atti
Falsification ‘Moderale Minor
! | I 1 j Percent
‘Matiix Haman health arthe-environment-has been exposed to Insignificant. amounts of poliutants:which do nat
exceed levels that-are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the viclatien.
fiistment] $5,0001
i $1,000
MNumber of Violation Events 51 {[Mumber of violation days
: mark-only one Vi - 31,000
wih i % iolation Base Penaltyl .
" ‘One guarterly event is recommended from the June 24, 2009 investigation daté to the August 14, 2009
‘screening date,
...... ; 5= )
Bofore NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setflement Offer
‘Extraordinary ] :
Ordinary| ]
N/A| X (mark with x)
Notes The Respondent-dees nol:meet:he good faith-criteria for dhis :
viotation.
Violation Subtotal] $1,000
Estimated EB Amount| $119] Violation Final Penalty Total} $1,000
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)} $1.000
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S Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent West Body Shop, Inc.
Case ID:No. 38173
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101942803

) . Media Municipal Solid Waste Petcent Interest Yealfs_ Vo_f 7 i
Violation No..2 t “  Pepreciation: !
: . : S 5.0 15

ltem:Coist Date-Requlred ‘Final Date: ¥rs  InterestSaved. OnelimeCosts EB Amount

Jtem-Description No-commas.ars.

Delayed Costs o e
Equipment 0.00

Buildlngs o . 0:00

Other {as needed) 0:00
Engineering/construciion n e 0.00
Land 0.00

Record Keeping System ) i 0.0
Tralning/Sampling . 0:06
Remadlation/Disposal $2.500 24-Jun-2009° 5-Jun-2040: 0.95
Permit Costs e 0:00

Other (as needed) e 0.00

Estimated cost to reroute the flow from the floor drains to be captured In a storage tank and close the Class V

Notes for DELAYED costs injection well. The Date Required is the investigation date and the Final Dale is the expecied compliance date,

Avoitded Costs g5 befsre.ertel

Disposal _ 0 0
Personnal 0 0 $0.
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling Q 0 -$0
Suppllesfequipment 50, 0 $0
Financfal Assurance (2] [~ JF = Q- 30 0
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3] $0 0 0
Other (as needed) ¥ 0 0

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Gost of Gompliance $2,500| N ':: ; Sl TQTALl— 11 gl
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-Screening Date 14-Aug-2008

. Case ID No. 35173
‘Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101942803

‘Enf. Goordinator Clinton Sims

Viclation Number 3 :

- Respondent: West Body Shep, Inc.

DPocketNo. 2009-1339-MLM-E

Media.[Statute] Municipal Solid Waste

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.62

Violation Description

‘Failed to cenduct:-hazardous waste determination-and waste classification of a waste
stream. Specifically, waste characterization of grit trap waste-was not:performed.

Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Base Penalty|

$10,000

Harm
Moderate Minor

Release Major
Actuallf
Potentiall] %

Percent

Majar

Moder;t:a Minor

[l 1 Parcent

Matrix  [[Human health-or the envirenment will:er couldbe exposed to. pdllutants which would exceed-evels that are
Notes protective of human health o environimental receptors as a result of the viclation.

$2,500

‘Number of Viclaticn Events ' Number of violation days

mark oniy one
with arn x

Violation Base Penalty

$2,500

One single eveni is recommendad.

10.0% | Redig

$250

Bafora NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setilement Offer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary|

Notes

N/A|

limark-with %)

The Respondent came-inte cempliance on August-5, 2009.

Violation Subtotal[

$2,250

$3] Violation Final Penalty Total|
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Notes for DELAYED costs

©. AvoidedCaosts_

Disposal

Personnel
Inspectien/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesiequipment

Flnancial Assurance [2]
ONE.-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

dafe and the Final Date-is the complignce date.

Respondent West Body Shop, Inc.
Case ID No. 38173
Reg. Enit. Reference No. RN101942803 7
o Mredna Municipal Solid Waste " Percent liiterest ‘Ygarfof i
Vidalation No. 3 f - Depreciation
i B0 15
ltem-Cost. -Bate:Required Final Date Yrs InterestBaved OnetimeCosts EB:Amount
ltem Description: No commas or$ :
Belayed:Costy. . ...
Equipment [ ] 0.00 50 0
Buildings 0.00 $0 0
Other (as needed) 0,00 0 0
Englnearingiconstruction 0.00 | 0 )
Land .00 O O
Record Keeping System [ - 0.00 | 1] $0
Tralnlng/Sampling §500 [ 24-Jun-2600 5-Aug-2009 012 3 3
Remediation/Disposal s . i 0.00 ¢ Q 10)
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 _$0 6]

| estimated cost to conduct proper waste characterization of grit frap waste. The Date Required is the Investigation

- "ANNUALIZE [1]avoided costs before entering item {eéxcept for one-time avoidéd costs) ..~~~
- i 0.00 |. 50 30 50
0.00 |, ] $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 D
0.00 | $0 $0° 50
0.00 $0 $0. 0
_0.00 $0 $0: 0
0,00 | $D $0- 0

$500] o ToTa

33|
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Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Qwner-Operator; CN601063670 Waest Bedy Shop, Inc. Classlfication: AVERAGE Rating: 3.01
Regulated Entity: RN101942803 WEST BODY SHOP INC VEHICLE  Classification; AVERAGE BY  Site Rating: 3.01
REFAIR DEFAULT

1D Number(s): AIR NEW SCURCE PERMITS : PERMIT 26603

AlIR NEW SQURCE PERMITS ACCOUNT NUMBER REQO57A
Location: 8101 SONCY ROAD
TCEQ Region: REGION 01 - AMARILLO
Date Compliance History Prepared: August 13, 2009

Agency Decision Reguiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: August 13, 2004 to August 13, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Clinton Sims Phone: 239 -6933

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in cwnership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operatar(s) ? NIA

5. When did the change(s) in owner or cperator occus? NIA

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NA

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions avents,
NIA

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

NIA
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

NA
F. Environmental audits.
NfA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EM8s).
N/A
H. Valuntary on-site compliance assessment dates,
N/A

Parficipation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A
J. Early compliance.

N/A
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Sites Qutside of Texas

N/A
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Trxas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL (QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
. ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
WEST BODY SHOP, INC. §
RN101942803 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-1339-MLM-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

Atits agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding West Body Shop, Inc. ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
ch. 361 and TeEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 27. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

l.

The Respondent owns and operates a motor vehicle body repair shop at 8101 Soncy Road in
Amarillo, Randall County, Texas (the “Facility™).

The Facility involves or involved the management of municipal and industrial solid waste and
hazardous waste, as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 361. The Respondent is
utilizing an injection well as that term is defined in TEX, WATER CODE § 27.002(11)

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
August 3, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalfy in the amount of Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000) is assessed by the
Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section I (*Allegations™). The Respondent
has paid One Hundred Dollars ($100) of the administrative penalty and Eight Hundred Dollars



- West Body Shop, Inc. -+ -~ =
DOCKET NO. 2009-1339- MLM E

Page 2

10.

11.

12.

($800} is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all
the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with
all requirements of this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director
may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Three Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($3,100) of the administrative
penalty shall be payable in 31 monthly payments of One Hundred Dollars ($100) each. The next
monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order. The
subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date of the
previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply
with the payment requirements of this Agreed Orvder, the Executive Director may, at the
Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediatety due and payable without demand or notice. In
addition, the failure ot the Respondent o meel the payment schedule of this Agreed Order
constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of
this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. As of July 10, 2009, the Respondent removed and properly disposed of the grit trap waste
that was disposed into a ditch near the Facility;

b. As of August 5, 2009, the Respondent has re-routed the plumbing from the floor drains to
an above ground tank at the Facility; and

c. As of August 5, 2009, the Respondent has conducted proper hazardous wasie
determination and waste classification of grit trap waste.,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent

jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deemis any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS



West Body Shop, Inc.
DOCKET NO. 2009-1339-MLM-E

Page 3

As owner and operator of the Faeility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to prevent the unauthorized disposal of municipal solid waste, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 330.15(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on June 24, 2009,
Specifically, grit trap waste was disposed into a ditch near the Facility.

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of motor vehicle waste into an on-site septic system,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 331.8(c), as documented during an investigation
conducted on June 24, 2009, Specifically, three floor drains located in the vehicle wash and
repair bays are piped into an on-site septic tank,

Failed to conduct hazardous waste determination and waste classification of a waste stream, in
violation of 30 TEX., ADMIN. CODE § 335,62, as documented during an investigation conducted on
June 24, 2009. Specifically, waste characterization of the grit trap waste was not performed.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II (" Allegations").

1V, ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: West
Body Shop, Inc., Docket No. 2009-1339-MLM-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

Tt is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a, Within 15 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit a completed TCEQ
Class V injection well Inventory/ Authorization Form (TCEQ 10338) to:

Underground Injection Control Program
MC-130 ,

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
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Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit a plan and schedule
for closure of the Class V injection well in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
331.133, for review, possible modification, and approval. Upon approval, the timeframes
set forth in the plan and schedule shall be incorporated as part of this Agreed Order. The
plan and schedule shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 14%A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with copies to:
Underground Injection Control Program, MC 130
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

and to:
Environmental Cleanup, MC 137 or 221
Texas Comimission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Respond to any requesi(s) for information from either of the above program areas
necessary to complete closure of the Class V injection well in accordance with the
approved ptan and schedule; and

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos, 2.a. and 2.b. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas
Notary Public and include the following certification language:

“] certify under penalty of law that T have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. [ am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations.”

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
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with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Lubbock Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5012 50™ Street, Suite 100

Lubbock, Texas 79414-3426

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay. :

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Exccutive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Comumission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, wmch shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes urider this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Comrmission

SO QoG 2[17] 2010

F@E}(eeutive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

T also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in: '

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted,

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or o a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in eriminal prosecution.

%«///é wid /2-03-©F

Signature Date
DA 0 é, /1/5'57, /{e_s./(q‘ o (’ompqu/
Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of
West Body Shop, Inc.

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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